
• 
Decision No. __ L1_,· .... 8_.,Aj .... \, ..... O_·~_ 

BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITIES CO~IISSION OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA 
.' I .••• .'. 

In·the Y~tter of the A?plication of ) 
Anderson Cartage &, Warch6ucc Co'.," ) 
Bekins Van Lines" ct al~~ for ) 
authority to increase rates. ) 

AppeAl"ances 

Application No. 337S4 
... 

Reginald L. Vaughan and J. L. Lyons, 
:for a'Oplicants.. I... . 

Jack L.~Dawson, for California warc­
'housemen's Association. 

o PIN ION 
. ,., ...... ~ . I,,,, ~..... • 

Applicants in this proceeding arc engaged in operating 

warehouses for storage and·handling of general co~~odities in 
, . 

Sacramento, Stockton and Fresno. They seck authority to increase 

their rates and charges. 

Public hearing was held in Stockton on October 29, 1952, 

before Examiner Lake. 

Notices of the proposed increases and of the hearing in 

thi~ proceeding were sent by applic~nts to their ?~trons. In 

addition, notices of the hearine we~e sent by the Commission's 
. , 

secretary to persons and oreanizations believed to be interested. 

No one op~'osed the granting of the application .. 

A~plicantzT proposal is specifically set forth in Appendix 
. 

"A" hereof. In general! they seek to increase their rates appli-

cable to the storage and handling of general commodities by approxi­

mately 25 percent and to provide a charge of 25 cents each, for th~ 

handling of customers' withdrawal orders in lieu of the present 

charge of 20 cents per delivery. 

-1-



A .. 337$4-AHS 

Evidence was offered by applicants' tariff publishing 

agent and by their consulting cngineer~ 

Except for minor modifications) applicants' rates and 

charges have not boen adjusted since 1939.. The tariff agent alleged 

that since that time applicants have experienced steadily rising 

costs in a1l phases of their operating expenses. Warehouse labor 

rates have increased from a range of 68 to 70 cents per man per 

hour in 1939 to a range of· 165 to l72! cents per man p~r hour at 

the present time.. In addition, he $.tated that the costs of warc-

house ren~als, insurance, taxes, materials and supplies, and other 

items of expense have experienced substantial increases. The 

witness contended that as a result of such increases the present 

warehouse rates and charges are inadequate to provide revenues suf­

ficient to ~eet operating expenses and leave a reasonable. profit. 

The revenue needs of applicants were anaiyzed and developed 

by the consulting eneineer who submitted revenue and expense state­

me~ts, rate bases and other related data. His study was based 

essentially upon the operating experience of .$ of the 15 applicant 

companies for a .12-month period ending December ;1, 1951, adjusted 

to reflect cost levels existing on that date. Under the proposed 

rates adjustr.t~nts were :"1.lde in th.e operating results to reflect 

present cost levels. The 8 companies, ac'cording to his teStimony, 

\-lere those substantially eng:lged in publ.ic storage of zene:ral com­

modities. 

The witnesses stated that the applicants, other than the 

e whose ope:-ations he studied, were omitted bc·cause of the pre­

ponderance of'their nonutility services or the limited scope of 

their warehouse operations. The following table, developed fro·m 

the c'onsultant's exhibits, :hows the estimated operatinz results 

under present and propo·sed rates and charg'cs: 

-2-



A.JJ1S4-dc* 

.rat.ol' ~\unbor 

Revenues 
Expanses 
Net for Roturn 

Operating Ratio 

1. Revenues (Present) 
2. Increases (PrOpOsed) 
3. Revenues as PrOposed 
4. Expenses 
5. Net bofoN Incoroo Tax 

• Incomo 'lax 
_- ~iU()t fol' RQturn 

8. Oporating Ratio 

TAB LEn 0.» I 

RFSUL'I'S OF OPERAl'IOm OF btL OPERATORS OOVERID BY EXHIl!ITS 
- roR YEJ.R ENDJNQ DD}EKllR 31, 19')1 

UNDffi FruSENT RATES AM) 19')1 Cf'JST l.EYEIS, AND UNDER PROFC$ED RATES AND PRFSEN'l' 
COST LEVElS 

Totais & 
J.... L 3- .it- -L JL -'1_ .JL AVvraRo9 

~nmER Fm'SEtri' RATES AUD 1ql)1 OOST [.3VEI~ 

$ 39,09g $ 50,719 $ 66,506 $ 75,61/. $ J/.,4f:J) $ 8,821 $ 34,059 S 82,679 $391,965 
~O,930 54,911 lni'123 8<3,030 37,554 9,679 32,940 105,696 439,463 
(1,832) (I., 192} (3,217) (1.2,416) (),OS5) (858) 1,119 (23,017) (47,498) 

104.7~ 108.31> 104.8% 116.4~ 108.9% 109.7% 96.7~ 127.8f, 112.1% 

UNDER PROBOSED RATES A~D_~ENT_COST LEVELS 
\ 

$. 39,09g $ 50,719 $ 66,506 $ 75,614 $ 34,4iFJ (1 8,821 $ 34,059 $, 82,679 $391,965 
9,7'15 12,6S0 16,626 18,903 8,617 2,205 8,515 20,670 9'""991 

1.8,873 63,399 83,132 91.,517 I~J,oa6 11,026 1.2,574 103,349 489,956_ 
42,lffl 56,154 71,944 85,956 38,539 9,921 39,457 113,046 457,121~ 

6,766 7,245 11, ISS 8,561- 4,547 1,105 3,117 (9, lin) 32,832 
2,0]0 2,174 3,356 2,5(:8 1,3~ 332 935 - 12,759 
,.,736 5,071 7,832 5,993 3,183 713 2,182 (9,69?) 2/),073 

90.3~ 92.fJ!, 9O.6<fo 93.7% 92.6% gJ.<$ 94.9'fo 10').1$ 95.9f. 

9. Rate Saso $ 00,254 $, 31,644 e 17,656 $1~h875 

10.Roturn on Rate Baso 5.9% ----------- 8.5% 4.4'1> 1.8% 

( ) Ino.icatcs Inss. 

('t\ 

I 



• A. 3'37 S4 .. AHS 

The witness stated that the revenues shown in the table 

under prc:;cnt rates were taken genera,lly from the book~ of the 

operators. In the' case'of one' operator'his 'inve~tigation, he'said, 

disclosed some overcharges and the rCV~fLUCS were re-estimated on 
1 

the basis of the tariff rates. In another case the operator ~~in-

tained rates on a basis lower than those of t.hc other'warehousemen 

and the revenues were restated on the level of the rat'es of the 
2 

other operators. With re~pect to expenses the witness said that 

it was necess~ry in cost instances to make segregations between 

utility and nonutility services. The allocations, he testified, 

were based upon recognized practices and followed past procedures 

in matters of this kind. 

As will be noted from the foregoing table, 'a, rate base 

was developed for~ 'only 4 of the operators studied. The witness 

testified that the premises used by these \·rarehousemcn were owned 

either by the operator or closely affiliated interezts and the rate 

base was developed fro'm historical costs from the books of the, 

owners. He said. that facilities operated by the other warehousemen 

were rented from outSide interests and he claimed that it wa~ 

icpossible to determine a satisfactory rate base. Consideration, 

he said, had been given to the developm~nt of a synthetic rate base 

for the other operators through capitalization of rents, but the 

assumptions necessary to do so would be many and the end r~$ult 

would not have been sa:t is i'ac tory • 

1 
According to the record, the operator which collected charges in 

excess of, its tariff rates has undertaken to r~ke the necessary 
refunds. 
2 

For this operator the sought increase would be somewhat higher 
than 25 percent. 

-4-



• 
The consultant's study, as summ~rized in the foregoing 

table, appears to develop fairly the revenue requirements of the 

applic~nt w,3.rehousemen. It is clear, that an increase in th~ net 

revenues is necessary •. 

To meet their revenue needs applicants seek to apply to 

their present rates an increase of 25 percent. On this record 

such an increase a~pears necessary if the operators as a group 

are to be maintained in a sound financial condition. We find snid, 

increase to be justified." However, increases of this nature arc 

not entirely predicated upon all of the costs of performing the 

various services. With respect to horizont,al increases, the 

Commission in Decision No. 47910, dated November 5, 1952, in 

Case No. 4084, stated nln nowise does it (a horizontal increase) , 
• 

produce a stabilized rate structure refl~ctivc of the costs of 

transportation or oth~r rate-making elements fo~ any particular 

commodity or for any class of traffic. A rate struct').re net 

founded upon fundamental rate-making principles is injuriouc tc 
.. 

both carriers a.."ld shipper::: alike.n This principle is equally 

applicable to operations conducted by warehousemen maintaining 

different rates for various cO~M~oditie$ and for various zervices. 

The rates herein authorized to be cstabli~h~d are not 

intended to provide a basis for future modification~, Nor, chould 

the conclusion::; herein regarding the rCD.sonablcness of the antici­

pated earnings ~"lder the sought rates and ch~rges be construed as 

a finding of reasonableness with respect to individual rates Or , 

charg.;:z. Applicants are cautioned to apply the iIicrcasec herein 

authorized assiduou~ly lest they creD.te maladjustments or distor-

tions in their rate structures. 

-5-



In view of the evident need for increased revenue, 

authority will be granted to establish the increases herein author~ 

ized on l'ess than statutory notice. 

o R D E R ...... _ .... --
PUblic hearing having been held of the appl;;'c3tion in the 

above-entitled proceeding, the evidence received therein having been 

considered carefully, and good cause appearing, 

IT IS HEAEBY ORDERED that applicants be and ~hey are 

hereby authorized to establish, on not less than ten (10) days' 

notice to the Commission and the public, the in,reased rates and 

charges proposed in the above-entitled applic4tio~ and set forth 

in Ap?endix "A" hereof. 

IT IS HEREBY FURTHER ORDERED that th~ authority herein 

g:-anted is subject to the express eondi tion that applica,nts will 

never t;,':'f!/', boforc this Commission in any proceeding under Section 

734 of ~r~ Public Utilities Code, or in any other proceeding, that 

t.he opin:'on and order herein constitute A. finding of fact. of the 

~eason~blencss of any particular rate or charge, and that the filing 

of rat~s and charges pursu.ant to the authority herein granted will be 

const.rued as consent to this condition. 

IT IS 'HEREBY FURTHER ORDERED that the authority herein 

granted shall expire unless exercised within sixty {60) days after 

t.he effective date of th;.s order. 

This order shall become effective t.",cnty (20) days after 

the date hereof .. 

Dated at San irancisco, Calii'orr:.iC'l: t.hi::;£~~4$ay of 

December, 1952. .. .~ 

• 

r. ~ 

~;A ~. ;.0: 

~ II 

, ~ 

~ 

.. ,4 ~~ 
~ • , • 



e, 
A.33784-Arrs 

AP?E,NDIX ~A~ TO DECISION N~8109 

1. To increaz~ by 25% all 'rates and ,charges·.named in the'iolIowir.g 
tarii"fs: 

California Warehouse Tariff Bureau \~archouzc Tariff No. lS, 
Cal. ?U .. C .. No .. lOS (L. A.. Bail:ey c·eries).: 

California viarehouse Tariff Bureau Warehouse Tz,ri.ff No. 20-B, 
Cal. P.U.C. No. 144 (L. A .. Bailey series), 

Haslett Warehouse Company Warehouse Tariff No·. 9, Cal.P .. U.C·. 
No. 14. 

2. To cancel State Center Warehouse & Cold Storage Company :'::lrc­
house Tariff No.2, Cal. P .. U.C. No.2, and make' State 
Center Warehouse & Cold Storage Company a party to the 
rates proposed by this app1icD.tion in California ~l~rchoucc 
Tariff Bureau Warehouse Tariff No. 18, Cal. P.U.C. No. lOS 
(L. A. Bailey series). 

3. In publishing the increases proposed by this application, to 
dic'Oose of fractions as fo1lo\'1s: 

(a) ~1herc the present rate or charge is less than 5 cents: 

Fractions of less than .125 -- omit. 
Fractions of .125 or greater but less than .375 
Fractions of .375 or greater but less than .625 
Fractions of .• 625 or gre:.~.ter but less than .875 
Fractions of .875 or greater 1 cent. 

1/4. c(!nt. 
l/Z cent. 
3/4. cent. 

(b) \r-here present rate or charge is 5 cents or gre~ter but 
less than 10 cents: 

Fractions of less than .375 -- omit. 
Fractions of .375 or greater but less than .$75 -- l/Z'cent. 
Fractions ot .875 or greater -- 1 cent. 

(c) Where prese~t ra~e or charge is 10 cents or greater: 

Fractions of less than .5 cents -- omit. 
Fractions of .5 or greater - 1 cent. 

4. To publish the following in lieu of Rule 37 zeries of California 
Warehouse Tariff Bureau Warehouse Tariff No .. 18, Cal.P.U.C. 
No. 10e (t. A. Bailey series): 

RATE FOR STORA.GE \'JITHDXtA\;J..LS 

RULE 37-A -- The handling rates do not include clerical expense 
incident to handling customers' orders for withdrawal of merchandise 
from storage and an extra charge of 25 cents will be ~dc for each 
such withdrawal> in addition to all other applicablo accezzorial 
ch.2rges provided in the tariff. (Cancels Rule 37.) 


